denominated in Euros and US dollars, have been fully hedged using forward contracts that mature on the same dates as the

forecast purchase are due for payment. These contracts are designated as cash flow hedges.

Transport for NSW’s exposure to foreign exchange risk is set out in the table below, with all other variables being held

constant. All underlying exposure and related hedges are taken into account. The impact on other comprehensive income is

due to changes in the fair value of the financial instruments. The impact on equity is due to changes in the fair value of forward

exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedge.

A sensitivity of 10% movement in the exchange rates has been selected for use in the sensitivity analysis at the reporting

date, as this is considered reasonable, based on the current Australian dollar level and the historical volatility of the Australian

dollar against other currencies. Based on the value of the Australian dollar at the reporting date as compared with the

currencies below, adverse or favourable movements in the foreign exchange rates would result in an increase or decrease in

the Australian dollar fair value respectively.

   +10% -10%

Contract
value Net result Equity Net result Equity

$ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000

2018 Denominated in Euros 25,883 - 2,588 - (2,588)

Foreign exchange contracts 25,883 - 2,588 - (2,588)

2017 Denominated in Euros 20,515 - 2,052 - (2,052)

Foreign exchange contracts 20,515 - 2,052 - (2,052)

.

Transport for NSW
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2018

   55

26.   Financial instruments (cont’d)

(g)   Fair value compared to carrying amount

Financial instruments are generally recognised at cost, with the exception of the TCorp Hour-Glass facilities and derivatives,

which are measured at fair value.

The fair values of financial instrument assets and liabilities are determined as follow:

• the fair value of financial instrument assets and liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded in active

[…]

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

prices. Sydney Ferries has no exposure to foreign currency risk and does not enter into commodity contracts.

The effect on profit and equity due to a reasonably possible change in the interest rate is outlined in the information below. A

reasonably possible change in the interest rate has been determined after taking into account the economic environment in which

Sydney Ferries operates and the time frame for the assessment (that is, until the end of the next annual reporting period). The

sensitivity analysis is based on risk exposures in existence at the end of the reporting period. The analysis is performed on the

same basis as for 2017. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the financial statements will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Sydney

Ferries exposure to interest rate risk is set out in the table below:

Sensitivity analysis

2018
Carrying
amount   -1%   +1%

  Net result Equity Net result Equity

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 37,754 (378) (378) 378 378

2017
Carrying
amount   -1%   +1%

Net result Equity Net result Equity

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 46,996 (470) (470) 470 470

Sydney Ferries
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2018

   29

17. Related party disclosure

(a) Key management personnel compensation

The entity's key management personnel compensation are borne by Transport for NSW.

(b) Transactions with government related entities during the financial year

During the 2018 financial year, Sydney Ferries transacted with other entities consolidated as part of the NSW Total State Sector

(ultimate parent) within the normal course of business:

 Payments (capital and operational expenditure) made to Transport for NSW